

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JOSHUA S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JAY N. VARON
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5380

ELIZABETH A. N. HAAS
KATE E. GEHL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400

BRANDON J.B. BOULWARE
JEREMY SUHR
GERMAN MAY PC
1201 Walnut, Suite 2000
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-7700

*Counsel for Petitioners
AmeriGas, Inc., AmeriGas
Propane, Inc.,
AmeriGas Propane, L.P., and
UGI Corporation*

DANIEL M. WALL
NIALL E. LYNCH
AARON T. CHIU
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

CRAIG S. O'DEAR
CATESBY A. MAJOR
TRACY R. HANCOCK
BRYAN CAVE, LLP-KCMO
1200 Main Street
Suite 3800
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 374-3200

*Counsel for Petitioners
Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.
and Ferrellgas, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural Background..... | 4 |
| 1. <i>In re Propane I</i> | 4 |
| 2. FTC Administrative Action..... | 5 |
| 3. <i>In re Propane II</i> (This Case)..... | 6 |
| C. The District Court’s Order Dismissing Respondents’ Complaint As Time-Barred | 9 |
| D. The Eighth Circuit Panel Decision Affirming Dismissal Of The Complaint..... | 10 |
| E. The Eighth Circuit’s 5-4 En Banc Decision..... | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 13 |
| I. WIDESPREAD CONFUSION EXISTS OVER THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE IN ANTITRUST LAW | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Circuits Are Split On When An Antitrust Violation “Continues” Into The Limitations Period..... | 15 |
| B. The Conflict Compounds When Courts Apply The Continuing Violation Doctrine In Alleged Antitrust Conspiracy Cases | 19 |
| II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT EN BANC MAJORITY’S DECISION IS WRONG | 21 |
| A. Neither <i>Klehr</i> Nor The <i>Per Se</i> Nature Of The Violation Justifies A Special Rule For Price-Fixing Conspiracies..... | 22 |
| 1. <i>Dicta from Klehr led the Eighth Circuit majority, and several other courts, astray</i> | 22 |
| 2. <i>No special limitations rule exists for allegations of restraints subject to per se antitrust analysis on the merits</i> | 25 |
| B. The Same Rules That Govern Whether A Conspiracy Has Been Adequately Alleged Also Govern Whether An <i>Ongoing</i> Conspiracy Has Been Adequately Alleged..... | 26 |
| C. Respondents’ Price-Fixing Claim Is Woefully Time-Barred Under A Proper Conception Of The Continuing Violation Doctrine | 29 |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING AND IMPORTANT ISSUE..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|-----|
| En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Morgan-Larson, LLC, et al. v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P., et al. (In re: Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017) | 1a |
| Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Morgan-Larson, LLC, et al. v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P., et al. (In re: Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 834 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2016) | 33a |
| Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri Denying Motion to Dismiss, <i>In re: Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2567, Master Case No. 14-02567-MD-W-GAF, 2015 WL 12791756 (W.D. Mo. July 2, 2015) | 50a |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b..... | 81a |
| Direct Purchaser Consolidated Amended Complaint, <i>In re: Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation</i> , Case No. 14-md-02567 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2015)..... | 82a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Al George, Inc. v. Envirotech Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 29 |
| <i>AMF, Inc. v. General Motors Corp. (In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution)</i> , 591 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1979) | 16 |
| <i>Atlantic Textiles v. Avondale Inc. (In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) | 19, 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Aurora Enterprises, Inc. v. NBC, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1982) | 17 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 27, 30, 31 |
| <i>California Public Employees Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) | 13 |
| <i>Eichman v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1989) | 18 |
| <i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) | 25 |
| <i>Harold Friedman, Inc. v. Thorofare Markets Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Winter</i> , 540 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 986 (1992) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1105 (1983) | 16, 30 |
| <i>Kaw Valley Electric Cooperative Co. v. Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1989) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) | 2, 10, 14, 23, 25 |
| <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>Midwestern Machinery Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984) | 18 |
| <i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1130 (2000) | 19, 23 |
| <i>National Souvenir Center, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 825 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Oliver v. SD-3C, LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1733 (2015) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Pace Industries, Inc. v. Three Phoenix Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Poster Exchange, Inc. v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1054 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) | 33 |
| <i>Steele v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1979) | 26 |
| <i>Tam Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc. (In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 583 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1134 (2011) | 20, 21, 27 |
| <i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954) | 30 |
| <i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 817 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Wills Trucking, Inc. v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. (In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1021 (1993) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Z Technologies Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) | 15, 27, 28 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) | 2, 15, 33 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1..... | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b..... | 1, 2, 8, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| 2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1995) | 12, 24, 25 |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2017 online ed.) | 28, 33, 34 |
| Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (3d ed. 1986) | 27 |
